

GAHC010252662025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6805/2025

JITU BHUYAN
S/O- LATE KINARAM BHUYAN, R/O- BHOLAGURI SATRA, P.O.-
PUBTHORIA, P.S.- KALIABOR, PIN- 782137, DIST.- NAGAON, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT (GENERAL) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

3:DIST. COMMISSIONER
NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782001

4:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
ASSAM
BASISTHA
GUWAHATI-29

5:THE SUPERINTENDENT ENGINEER
NAGAON WATER RESOURCE CIRCLE
NAGAON- 782003

6:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
NAGAON

WATER RESOURCE DIVISION
NAGAON
PIN- 782003

7:THE ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
NAGAON
WATER RESOURCES SUB-DIVISION
NAGAON
PIN- 782003
ASSA

For the Petitioner(s) : Mrs. K.K. Choudhury, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Ms. U. Das, Addl. Sr. Govt. Advocate
Ms. P. Chakraborty, Standing Counsel
Mr. S. Dutta, Advocate

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 03.12.2025

Issue notice making it returnable on 09.02.2026.

2. Ms. P. Charkraborty, the learned Standing Counsel appears on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1, 4, 5, 6, and 7; Ms. U. Das, the learned Additional Senior Government Advocate appears on behalf of the respondent No. 3 and Mr. S. Dutta, the learned Standing Counsel appears on behalf of the respondent No. 2 and accept notice.
3. Extra copies of the writ petition be served upon the respective counsels within 3 (three) days.

4. The case of the petitioner herein is that the petitioner was issued a work order under the Scheme-Immediate Measures to Brahmaputra Dyke from Kukurakata Hill to Hatimura Hill (Breach closing works at Ch. 3112 m to Ch. 3211 m and restoration works) under SDRF for the year 2017–18 (Construction of Approach Road connecting NH-37 and Hatimura dyke near Kukurakata Hill) (Sub-Estimate-I) by the office of the respondent No. 5. It is the further case of the petitioner that the office of respondent No. 5 had approved the bill amounting to Rs. 17,72,045/-, yet the bill submitted by the petitioner has not been cleared by the Competent Authority till date. It is under such circumstances, the petitioner has approached this Court.

5. The respondents are directed to bring on record their stand by filing the affidavits on or before 02.02.2026.

6. List accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant